

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 11 OF 2013

HARISH KUMAR ALIAS BABLU & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

WITH W.P(CRL.) NO. 12 of 2013  
(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 22/04/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.K. Sabharwal,Adv.  
Mr. Jetender Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Shishu Pal,adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pramod Swarup,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Upendra Mishra,Adv.  
Ms. Pragati Neekhra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners and Mr. Pramod Swarup, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent-State.

Mr. Pramod Swarup, learned senior counsel appearing for the State submits that the State will re-consider the case of pre-mature release of the petitioners in both matters under Section 432 Cr.P.C. within a period of one month and submit the report/order before this Court.

List the matters after ensuing summer vacation.

(O.P. Sharma)  
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)  
Court Master