

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.10

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRLMP. 15966 & 15967/2016 in Writ Petition(s) (Criminal) No(s).  
189/2013

NARESH S/O NANHA & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P & ORS

Respondent(s)

(for exemption from filing O.T. and extension of time from  
surrendering and office report)

WITH

CrI.M.P. Nos. 15969 and 15970 of 2016 in W.P.(CrI.) No. 142/2014  
(for exemption from filing O.T. and extension of time from  
surrendering and office report)

Date : 07/11/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jetendra Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Kalpana Sabharwal, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Singh, Adv.  
Mr. V.K. Kaushik, Adv.  
Ms. Manju Jetley, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.  
Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

CrI.M.P. No. 15966 and 15967 of 2016 in W.P.(CrI) No.  
189 of 2013

CrI.M.P. No. 15967 of 2016 for exemption from filing  
official translation is allowed.

So far as Petitioner No.1 - Naresh, S/o Nanha is concerned, we are informed that he has already surrendered. So far as, Petitioner No. 2 - Manoj Kumar Pandey is concerned, learned counsel for the respondent states that the representation of Petitioner No.2 is still under consideration, and shall be decided within one month. Till the next date, the Petitioner No.2 is exempted from surrendering.

CrI.M.P. No. 15966 of 2016 is, accordingly, disposed of.

CrI.M.P. No. 15969 and 15970 of 2016 in W.P.(CrI) No. 142 of 2014

CrI.M.P. No. 15970 of 2016 for exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

It is stated by the learned counsel for the respondent - State that the case of the petitioner - Abdul Jabbar has been considered and rejected. Learned counsel for the respondent - State is directed to place on record the orders of rejection passed in this case.

We, therefore, direct that the petitioner shall surrender within four weeks from today.

CrI.M.P. No. 15969 of 2016 is, accordingly, disposed of.

[MALA KUMARI SHARMA]  
COURT MASTER

[SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR]  
A.R.-CUM-P.S.